CH2M HILL
2485 Natomas Park Drive
Suite 600
Sacramento, CA  95833-2937
Tel 916.920.0300
Fax 916.920.8463
July 2, 2010
Ms. Felicia Miller

the end of a discipline-specific section and are not sequentially page-numbered consistently
with the remainder of the document, though they may have their own internal page
numbering system.
IS012010223151SAC/399328/101820003 2
Air Quality (3–4)
Data Request Responses Concordance
WSQ3. Please indicate, for the responses to Data Request #3, which table or section of the AFC was
revised or superseded.
Response: Table WSQ3-1 is a concordance of the tables and discussion sections from Data
Request Response #3 with the AFC, indicating which table or section was revised or
superseded.
TABLE WSQ3-1
Data Request Responses with Corresponding AFC Tables and Sections
Table Number and Title or Data Request Number and Topic AFC Table AFC Section
Table DR3-1
Combustion Turbine/HRSG and Aux Boiler Emissions for the Project
(Steady State Operation-Controlled Per Turbine)
Table 5.1-5 Section 5.1.3.3
Table DR3-2
Startup and Shutdown Emissions Per Turbine
Table 5.1-6
Table DR3-3
Each Combustion Turbine/HRSG Emissions for the Project (Including
Base Load Cold, Hot/Warm Startup and Shutdown, Whichever is
Greater) for the non-commissioning year
Table 5.1-7 Section 5.1.3.3
Table DR3-4
 Evaporative Fluid Cooler and Fire Pump Engine Emissions for the
Project
Table 5.1-8 Section 5.1.3.3
Table DR3-5
Summary of Total Facility Emissions for the Project
Table 5.1-9 Section 5.1.3.3
DR4 – Conditions of Certification for Operating Profiles
Please describe the conditions of certification that would be acceptable to
OGS for agencies tracking compliance with the proposed capacity factor
limitations, for example by limiting the combustion turbines in terms of
daily or annual heat input rates, operating hours, or energy output.
 Section 5.1.3,
Subsections
5.1.3.1 through
5.1.3.3
DR5 – Achievable PM10 and PM2.5 Emission Rate
Please identify how the OGS project would be affected if the proposed
combustion turbines were required by reviewing agencies to achieve a
PM10 and PM2.5 emission rate of 3.14 lb/hr as identified in AFC
Table 5.1-18.
 Section 5.1.3.3
DR6 – Maximum Allowable PM10 and PM2.5 Emission Rate
Please clearly identify the proposed maximum allowable PM10 and
PM2.5 emission rates for the combustion turbines.
 Section 5.1.3.3
OAKLEY GENERATION STATION PROJECT RESPONSE TO CEC STAFF WORKSHOP QUERIES 3-17
IS012010223151SAC/399328/101820003 3
TABLE WSQ3-1
Data Request Responses with Corresponding AFC Tables and Sections
Table Number and Title or Data Request Number and Topic AFC Table AFC Section
DR7 -Citations for Class II Significance Levels
Please provide the citations for the Class II Significance Levels shown in
Table 5.1-19, especially for PM2.5 and nitrogen dioxide (NO2).
Section 5.1.5.8 Table 5.1-19
DR8 – Class II Significance Levels
Please summarize the applicable requirements, including increment
consumption analyses (identified in AFC Appendix 5.1C), that appear to
be triggered by potentially exceeding the PM2.5 Class II Significance
Levels, assuming turbine PM10 and PM2.5 emissions of 7.5 lb/hr per
turbine, and by NO2 exceeding the significance levels in Table 5.1-19.
 Sections 5.1.5.6,
5.1.5.7, and
5.1.5.8
Table DR8-1
BAAQMD Attainment Status